
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

SUB COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mike Wharton (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Phil Harris Labour 

Councillor Steff Nelson Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on  0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Sub Committee is on Thursday, 7 June 2007 
 

Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 19 April 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interest which they have in any item of 
business on the agenda, no later than when that item is 
reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item 
 
 

 
 

3. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) HEALTH & COMMUNITY TRANSPORT CONTRACTS   
 

1 - 2 

PART II 
 

ITEMS CONTAINING “EXEMPT” INFORMATION FALLING 
WITHIN SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
In this case the Committee has a discretion to exclude the press 
and public but, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

4. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) LAND EXCHANGE DITTON ROAD   
 

3 - 5 

5. COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO 
 

 



 (A) PROPOSALS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF SHORT 
TERM SUPPORTING PEOPLE (SP) SERVICES AND 
WELFARE SERVICES   

 

6 - 21 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
 

 
REPORT TO:  Executive Board Sub-Committee 
 
DATE: 19th April 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Health & Community Transport Contracts 
 
WARDS: Borough-Wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 6 new Health & Community Transport contracts were recently offered by 

tender.  They have been awarded by the Operational Director Highways 
& Transportation but in a number of cases the circumstances need to be 
reported for information. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Contract 2106:  There were only two bids for this contract.  The contract 

was awarded to the operator who submitted the lowest price. 
 
3.2  Contract 2140A:  There was an alternative bid submitted for this 

contract, which was £10.00 per day cheaper than the lowest bid.  This 
option was to add the client to a contract that is currently running.  After 
receiving authorisation from the client’s social worker to slightly change 
the times of the client’s regular transport, the alternative bid was 
awarded. 

 
3.3 Contract 2141A:  This contract was awarded to the operator with the 

lowest bid, who at first accepted.  They later phoned to hand the contract 
back as they could not get a driver to cover the contract.  There was 
three operators with the same price as the next lowest bid.  It was 
awarded to Urban 7 as they previously operated the contract, so will 
provide continuity to the client. 

 
3.3 Contract 2148C:  There were only two bids for this contract.  The 

contract was awarded to the operator who submitted the lowest price. 
 
3.4 Contract 2149B:  This contract was not awarded.  After sending the 

tender out the clients transport was permanently cancelled, as the clients 
circumstances had changed. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

None 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None 
 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 

Tender Books and 
Contract Files 

Transport Co-ordination, 
Rutland House 

Joanne Briggs 
Ext. 3133 

 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

Page 2



Agenda Item 4aPage 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



P
a
g
e
 5

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



Agenda Item 5aPage 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 19 April 2007 in the 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Harris (Chairman) and Nelson  
 
Apologies for Absence: (none) 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Wharton 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, R. Barnett, M. Curtis, J. Goacher, A. McNamara, 
P. McWade and D Tregea 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 
ES113 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AND THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 

  
 The Committee was advised that a matter had arisen 

which required immediate attention by the Committee 
because in this case a decision was required before the 
date of the next meeting due to the need to maximise 
spend within a restricted time frame and the urgency to 
spend time-limited funding on vulnerable members of our 
community (Minute ES118 refers), therefore pursuant to 
Section 100B (4) and 100E Local Government Act 1972, 
the Chairman ruled that the item be considered as a 
matter of urgency. 
 

 

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
ES114 HEALTH & COMMUNITY TRANSPORT CONTRACTS  
  
  The Sub-Committee was advised that six new Health 

and Community Transport Contracts were recently offered 
by tender. 
 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



 The Contracts had been awarded by the Operational 
Director – Highways and Transportation but in a number of 
cases, the circumstances needed to be reported for 
information. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
ES115 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Committee considered: 

  
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Committee during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

  
(2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information. 
  

 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business, exempt information will 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1) 
and paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

   
ES116 LAND EXCHANGE DITTON ROAD  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

sought approval to carry out an exchange of land with a 
 
 



private developer to bring land required for part of the 
proposed new Mersey Gateway into Council ownership in 
exchange for land which was currently part of the St. 
Michael’s Golf Course. This would allow the developer to 
secure a development on this site. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) approval be given to exchange the land as identified 
in the report; and 
 
(2) authority be given to the Operational Director – 
Property Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Corporate Services to conclude the deal. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Corporate and 
Policy 

   
 COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO  
   
ES117 PROPOSALS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF SHORT 

TERM SUPPORTING PEOPLE (SP) SERVICES AND 
WELFARE SERVICES 

 

  
  The Sub-Committee were advised on the potential 

impact on Halton’s future Supporting People Grant as set 
out in the Government Strategy “Creating Sustainable 
Communities: Supporting Independence” and the draft 
distribution formula. 
 
 In light of the potential impact on Halton’s future 
Supporting People Grant, the Sub-Committee was 
requested to suspend the relevant Procurement Standing 
Orders 3.1 – 3.7, for the duration of the financial year 
2007/08, to allow the Strategic Director, Health and 
Community in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for 
Community, to consider and approve short term proposals 
for additional or expanded Supporting People and Welfare 
Services. 
 
 RESOLVED: That for the purpose of Standing Order 
1.6b and 1.6d, that Procurement Standing Orders 3.1 – 3.7 
be waived for the period up to 1st April 2008, with authority 
delegated to the Strategic Director Health and Community, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community, to 
award new or extend existing Supporting People Contracts 
without competitive tendering, with the proviso that the cost 
of each single contract or contract amendment being 
awarded or extended not exceeding £100,000 and the 
resulting total expenditure on all contracts awarded or 
extended be met from within the existing Supporting People 
budget. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Health and 
Community 

   



MINUTES ISSUED: 24th April 2007 
CALL IN: 30th April 2007 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board Sub Committee may 
be called in no later than 30th April 2007 
  
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 10.14 a.m. 


